BY-LAW NO. 2023-03 A BY-LAW RESPECTING THE REMUNERATION OF COUNCIL FOR VILLAGE OF DOAKTOWN

PURPOSE: A By-law of **VILLAGE OF DOAKTOWN,** in the Province of New Brunswick, for the purpose of establishing the remuneration of the council for **VILLAGE OF DOAKTOWN**.

WHEREAS: The Minister of Local Government and Local Governance Reform may make or amend by-laws of a restructured local government as per An Act Respecting Local Governance Reform, section 11(2);

WHEREAS: This by-law repeals all former by-laws respecting the remuneration of Council;

BE IT ENACTED by the Minister of Local Government and Local Governance Reform as follows:

1. REMUNERATION OF THE COUNCIL

- 1.01 The mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$9,450; the amount being payable in equal instalments.
- 1.02 The deputy mayor shall be paid an annual salary of \$8,415; the amounts being payable in equal instalments.
- 1.03 Each councillor shall be paid an annual salary of \$7,650, the amounts being payable in equal instalments.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE

Given under the hands of the Transition Facilitator, on behalf of the Minister of Local Government and Local Governance Reform, on this 13th day of December, 2022.

Transition Facilitator